WHEREAS, through Specific Appropriation 1518 under the General Appropriations Act, 
Chapter 2025-198, Laws of Florida, for the annual period beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026 
(Fiscal Year 2025-26), the Legislature specifically appropriated to the District a total of two million two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund of the State of Florida for 
land management purposes on District conservation lands; and 

WHEREAS, in its Fiscal Year 2025-26, the District has budgeted two million two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($2,250,000) from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund to be used for land management purposes on 
District conservation lands; and 

WHEREAS, Section 373.501(2), F.S., prescribes a process for disbursing funds appropriated by the 
Legislature to the water management districts upon receipt by the Secretary of the State of Florida’s

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District hereby requests the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection to 
release from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund of the State of Florida the sum of up to two million two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) for the activities described in the land management spend plan, attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference, pursuant to Section 373.501(2), F.S., and 
Specific Appropriation 1518 in the General Appropriations Act, Chapter 2025-198, Laws of Florida;

[...]

WFIC and the District agree that: 

1. Background Recitals. The foregoing background recitals are integral parts of this 
agreement and incorporated herein. 

2. Payment. Within ten (10) days after satisfaction of the Contingencies (as defined 
below) WFIC shall pay the sum of Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and no/100 
($480,000.00) to the Trust Account of the law firm of Carey, O’Malley, Whitaker, Mueller, Roberts 
& Smith, P.A. (“District Counsel”), which shall be disbursed by District Counsel as follows:

a.  Mersino $7,500.00; 

b.  Statewide $8,536.76; 

c.  United $60,000.00;